14/2/9
21 September 2007
Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Notification of Change
Certificate of Approval No 14/2/9
Change No 2
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

Instruments are marked with the following data, together in one location:
Manufacturer’s name or mark ...
Model designation ...
Serial number ...
Pattern approval mark NSC No 14/2/9
Number of phases ...
Number or wires ...
Reference frequency ... Hz
Temperature limits (if other than -10 to 60oC) ... to ...oC
Meter constant ...
Rated voltage ... AC
Rated currents: I
b
... A
I
max
... A
Accuracy index ...
2. Description of Variants
2.1 Variant 1
Various models of the A120 series which have the features of the pattern except they
are not fitted with a load profile memory.
2.2 Variant 2
Other models of the A120 and A140 series, having different features/functions to the
pattern.  Note that A120/A140 is the basic series number – the full model number has
a variety of additional alphanumeric characters, some representing non-metrological
functions, e.g. the pattern is the model A140-SB1MABG-A.
Instruments may be fitted with a number of optional features/functions, some of which
are reflected in the model number as identified above.  Options include:
• pulsing output (DIN SO/EN 62053-31)
• 1 RS232 communications port
 TEST  PROCEDURE
Instruments tested for initial verification shall comply with the certificate of approval
and technical schedule, and the maximum permissible errors for initial and subsequent
verifications/certifications at the operating conditions in effect at the time of verification.
TESTS
1. AC Voltage Test - at initial verification only.
2. Running With No Load - at subsequent verifications/certifications.
3. Starting.
4. Accuracy.
14/2/9
17 February 2003
..../2
National Standards Commission
12 Lyonpark Road, North Ryde NSW
Notification of Change
Certificate of Approval No 14/2/9
Change No 1
The following changes are made to the approval documentation for the
ABB Model A140-SB1MABG-A Electricity Meter
submitted by ABB Australia Pty Limited
88-120 Beresford Road
Lilydale      VIC      3140.
Certificate of Approval No 14/2/9, its Technical Schedule and Figures 1 and 2 all
dated 16 May 2002, are superseded by the Certificate, Technical Schedule and Figures
1 and 2 attached herein, and may be destoyed.
Signed by a person authorised under Regulation 60
of the National Measurement Regulations 1999 to
exercise the powers and functions of the Commission
under this Regulation.
14/2/9
17 February 2003
Elster Model A140-SB1MABG-A Electricity Meter
FIGURE 14/2/9 - 1
14/2/9
17 February 2003
FIGURE 14/2/9 - 2
Without Terminal Cover and Showing Sealing